The debt breakdown by type, company and maturity is the following:

Breakdown of drawn debt Maturity of drawn debt (€m)

Property Business Spain 9 36 1,793 47 241

Property Business SFL 178 97 218 338 527

1.715

65

335
187 133

231

50

2690

500

2H 2012 2013 2014 2015 >2015

Syndicate Spain Syndicate SFL Mortgage & others Bonds SFL

133

385

Syndicate
SFL
12%

Mortgage
Spain
10%

Mortgage
SFL
5%

Other debt
10%

Syndicate
Spain
49%

Bonds SFL
14%

187 133

2.011

769

 First half results 2012

August 2nd, 2012

26

Hedging portfolio

 The objective of the current structure of the Group's hedging portfolio is to fulfil the risk

management policy of the Group, reducing the volatility in financial costs by at least 50%. With

the current hedging portfolio, this volatility, which is understood as the variation in financial

cost of the Group due to variations in the Euribor, has decreased by 81% in scenarios of interest

rate increases of up to 400 bp.

 The current structure of the hedging portfolio and its breakdown per product and company is

the following:

30 June 2012

Financial instrument - €m
Description Colonial SFL Total % MTM

SWAP From floating to fixed rate 431 664 1,095 32% (47)

SWAP FORWARD STARTING (*) From floating to fixed rate 0 400 400 12% (20)

COLLAR Floating rate between a maximum and a minimum 25 400 425 12% (18)

CAP Floating rate with a maximum 1,354 200 1,554 45% 1

1,810 1,664 3,474 100% (85)

SWAP Fixed to floating rate 0 100 100 100% 7

1,810 1,764 3,574 (78)

2.2 2.6 2.4

(*) Initial effective date-July 2012

Maturity (years)

Total Hedging portfolio (Variable - Fixed)

Total Hedging portfolio

 71% of the hedging portfolio meets the requirements established under the IFRS 39, and

therefore the variance of the market value (MTM) of the derivatives is booked in equity. The

impact of these variations (without including the accrued coupons) amounts to -€12.3m, of

which -€7.1m were registered in non-recurring financial expenses, corresponding entirely to

France.

 The effective hedging ratio at June 2012 (hedges/debt at floating rates) stood at 103%, while the